regulation or ordinance of any board of health, of any town, city or village.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1905.

No. 488, S.]

[Published April 11, 1905.

CHAPTER 64.

AN ACT to authorize the county of Winnebago to repay to the state of Wisconsin its indebtedness on account of a loan from the trust funds, and to authorize the state treasurer to receive the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repayment of loan authorized. Section 1. The treasurer of the state of Wisconsin is hereby authorized and directed to receive from the county of Winnebago, at any time hereafter, twenty-eight thousand dollars on account of the indebtedness of said county on its loan from the trust funds and the said county of Winnebago is hereby authorized to make such payment at any time before the maturity of said indebtedness.

Interest refunded. Section 2. The commissioners of the public lands are hereby authorized to refund to said county of Winnebago any unearned interest paid in advance on said loan.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1905.